Interest Expense		 		20,000		   		20,000

		Income Tax Expense				22,000				24,000

		EBITDA				112,500				117,500

		Transaction Expenses				2,200				2,200

		Sponsor Expenses				500				500

		Restructuring Costs				1,200				1,200

		Stock-based Compensation Expense				26,500				26,500

		Loss on Debt Extinguishment				11,900				11,900

		Non-cash Purchase Accounting Expense				2,200				2,200

		Adjusted EBITDA				$   157,000				$   162,000

		Pre-Tax Income				$   58,000				$   63,000

		Income tax expense				22,000				24,000

		Effective Tax Rate				37.9%				38.1%

						0.3793103448				0.380952381

		Pre-Tax Income (old)				74000				79000

						-11000				-11000

		Pre-Tax Income (new)				63000				68000

						22995				24820

						40005				43180

&Z&F		&A

image1.png

APPENDIX

12

Organic Sales and Adjusted EBITDA growth
Fourth Quarter Reconciliation of Net Sales and Adjusted EBITDA Growth for Impact of Acquisitions

For a reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA, see following pages in this Appendix.

($ in millions)
As

Reported
Acquired

Companies (1) Organic
As

Reported Organic $ % / bps $ % / bps
Fire & Emergency
Net Sales  317.6$   (39.9)$   277.7$   244.1$   -$   244.1$   73.5$   30.1% 33.6$   13.8%
Adjusted EBITDA  39.3$   (3.2)$   36.1$   29.3$   -$   29.3$   10.0$   34.1% 6.7$   23.0%

% of sales 12.4% 13.0% 12.0% 12.0% 36 98

Commercial
Net Sales  176.0$   (0.9)$   175.1$   179.3$   -$   179.3$   (3.3)$   (1.8%) (4.2)$   (2.4%)
Adjusted EBITDA  14.8$   0.3$   15.1$   16.1$   -$   16.1$   (1.3)$   (8.1%) (1.0)$   (6.3%)

% of sales 8.4% 8.6% 9.0% 9.0% (58) (36)

Recreation
Net Sales  188.9$   (45.7)$   143.2$   120.6$   -$   120.6$   68.4$   56.7% 22.6$   18.8%
Adjusted EBITDA  14.5$   (3.4)$   11.1$   4.2$   -$   4.2$   10.4$   249.4% 6.9$   166.8%

% of sales 7.7% 7.7% 3.4% 3.4% 423 429

Total REV
Net Sales  683.9$   (86.6)$   597.4$   544.8$   -$   544.8$   139.2$   25.5% 52.6$   9.7%
Adjusted EBITDA  58.4$   (6.4)$   52.0$   42.0$   -$   42.0$   16.4$   39.1% 10.0$   23.9%

% of sales 8.5% 8.7% 7.7% 7.7% 83 100

(1) Ferrara, Renegade, Midwest and Autoability

As Reported Organic
Acquired

Companies

Q4 2017 Q4 2016 Variance

13

Organic Sales and Adjusted EBITDA growth

For a reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA, see following pages in this Appendix.

Full Year Reconciliation of Net Sales and Adjusted EBITDA Growth for Impact of Acquisitions

($ in millions)
As

Reported
Acquired

Companies (1) Organic
As

Reported Organic $ % / bps $ % / bps
Fire & Emergency
Net Sales  984.0$   (151.9)$   832.1$   768.1$   -$   768.1$   216.0$   28.1% 64.1$   8.3%
Adjusted EBITDA  109.5$   (6.4)$   103.0$   85.2$   -$   85.2$   24.3$   28.5% 17.9$   21.0%

% of sales 11.1% 12.4% 11.1% 11.1% 4 129

Commercial
Net Sales  620.1$   (0.9)$   619.2$   679.0$   -$   679.0$   (58.9)$   (8.7%) (59.8)$  (8.8%)
Adjusted EBITDA  50.5$   0.3$   50.8$   53.4$   -$   53.4$   (2.9)$   (5.4%) (2.6)$   (4.8%)

% of sales 8.2% 8.2% 7.9% 7.9% 28 34

Recreation
Net Sales  659.8$   (112.6)$   547.2$   478.1$   -$   478.1$   181.8$   38.0% 69.1$   14.5%
Adjusted EBITDA  36.2$   (10.2)$   26.1$   11.0$   -$   11.0$   25.2$   229.1% 15.0$   136.7%

% of sales 5.5% 4.8% 2.3% 2.3% 319 246

Total REV
Net Sales  2,267.8$  (265.5)$   2,002.3$ 1,926.0$  -$   1,926.0$   341.8$   17.7% 76.3$   4.0%
Adjusted EBITDA  162.5$   (16.3)$   146.2$   122.8$   -$   122.8$   39.7$   32.3% 23.4$   19.1%

% of sales 7.2% 7.3% 6.4% 6.4% 79 93

(1)KME April 2017 YTD, Ferrara, Renegade, Midwest
and Autoability

As Reported Organic
Acquired

Companies

October YTD 2017 October YTD 2016 Variance

Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted Net Income

14

October 31,
2017

October 29,
2016

October 31,
2017

October 29,
2016

Net income 22,669$   12,081$   31,371$   30,193$
Amortization of Intangible Assets 4,506   2,475   14,924   9,423
Transaction Expenses 2,460   48   5,203   1,629